

GAHC010066742026



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : AB/692/2026**

SAHID AHMED AND ANR  
S/O ABDUL HAQUE  
R/O VILL- RATANPURA,P.O. KALIGANJ BAZAR, NILAMBAZAR, DIST.  
SRIBHUMI, PIN-788720

2: JAHIRUL ISLAM  
S/O ISMAIL ALI  
R/O VILL- RATANPURA  
P.O. KALIGANJ BAZAR  
NILAMBAZAR  
DIST. SRIBHUMI  
ASSAM  
PIN-78872

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REP BY THE PP, ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S P CHOUDHURY, MS. M BORA**

**Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,**

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRANJAL DAS**

**O R D E R**

**01.04.2026**

Heard Mr. S.P. Choudhury, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. P. Borthakur, learned Addl. P.P. for the State respondents.

Call for the case diary along with medical report.

List this matter again on **07.04.2026**.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**