

GAHC010066742026



2026:GAU-AS:5839

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : AB/692/2026

SAHID AHMED AND ANR
S/O ABDUL HAQUE
R/O VILL- RATANPURA,P.O. KALIGANJ BAZAR, NILAMBAZAR, DIST.
SRIBHUMI, PIN-788720

2: JAHIRUL ISLAM
S/O ISMAIL ALI
R/O VILL- RATANPURA
P.O. KALIGANJ BAZAR
NILAMBAZAR
DIST. SRIBHUMI
ASSAM
PIN-78872

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM
REP BY THE PP, ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S P CHOUDHURY, MS. M BORA

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SUSMITA PHUKAN KHAUND**

ORDER

28.04.2026

Heard Ms. M. Bora, learned counsel for the petitioners.

2. The learned counsel for the petitioners has submitted that they are not willing to press the bail petition.
3. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor, Mr. B. Sharma has submitted that charge-sheet has been laid against the petitioners vide Charge-Sheet No.61/2026 dated 16.04.2026.
4. Matter stands closed as the petitioners are not pressing the bail petition.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant